UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY, a : Case No. 94-105 RRM
Maryland corporation. BAXTER :

HEALTHCARE CORPORATION, a

Delaware corporation, and BECTON

DICKINSON AND COMPANY, a New

Jersey corporation,
Plainufts. : o
V.

CELLPRO, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendant.

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF DR. MONICA S. KRIEGER
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR
PERMANENT INJUNCTION AND IN SUPPORT OF

ALTERNATIVE MOTION FOR STAY OF INJUNCTION



I, MONICA S. KRIEGER, Ph.D.. hereby declare as follows:

. [ am the Director of Regulatory Affairs at CellPro, Inc.. Bothell,

Washington. [ have personal knowledge of the marters set forth in this declaration and if called

as a witness could competently testfy thereto.

2. [ am informed and believe that during oral argument on plaintiffs’
permanent injunction motion held April 30, 1997, plaintiffs produced and handed to the court a
copy of a letter which I received from the FDA in January 1997, a copy of which is attached

hereto as EXHIBIT A. The handwritten notation at the top of the first page 1s mine, added after

the letter was received at CellPro. [ caused the lettcr; with my handwritten notation, to be
circulated internally within CellPro but I gave no one permission (and to the best of my
knowledge no one else at CellPro gave anyone permission) to disseminate the letter outside the
company. [he version of the letter containing my ha.ndwrittenr notation was not obtainable by
the plaintiffs from any public-record source, and could only have come into plaintiffs’ hands Ias a

result of having been improperly divulged by someone from CellPro.

3. Attached hereto as EXHIBIT B is an original specimen of the Chnstmas

card to which the FDA’s letter pertains.

4. [ understand that plaintiffs’ counsel, at the April 30, 1997 hearing, argued
that the FDA'’s letter is evidence of disapproval by the FDA of off-label uses of the CellPro
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CEPRATE® SC stem cell concentration system apart from “an authorized IDE.” In fact, the use

reported in the Christmas card was made under, and not apart from. an authorized IDE. As the
text of the Christmas card suggests. the child “guest artist” was enrolled for treatment of acute
myelocytic leukemia (AML) 1n the course of an investigation under the direction of Dr. Andrew
M. Yeager at Emory University, after his parents found out that physician-investigators at Emory
were involved in a clinical trial evaluating stem cell transplants from half-matched
(haploidentical) parents to children. The “Dr. Yeager” referenced in the Christmas card is, in
tact, the same Dr. Yeager who submitted a declaration 1n this case on CellPro’s behalf, and the
clinical trial in which the “Christmas card” child was treated is in fact the same FDA-approved
clinical trial which Dr. Yeager described at paragraph 3 of that declaration. In other words, the
Christmas card, and the FDA’s reaction to it, tell nothing whatsoever about what FDA’s view, if
any, might be toward off-label uses apart from authorized IDEs. The use in this situation was
under, and not .apart from, an authorized IDE, and the FDA'’s letter does niot state that the use of |
the device to treat the child was in any way improper. Rather, the letter’s expressed concern

pertained to what the FDA termed “promotion” of the device via the Christmas card.

5. Attached hereto as EXHIBIT C is a true copy of my letter to the FDA 1n
response to the FDA letter which is EXHIBIT A. Attached hereto as EXHIBIT D is a copy of a
memo that [ distributed to responsible personnel within CellPro. My purpose in doing so was to

Increase our company’s vigilance in complying with the FDA’s expectations as regards

commercial statements concerning the CEPRATE® SC system.




6. . The FDA’s January 1997 letter to CellPro (EXHIBIT A) is what is known
as an “untitled” letter. Although that letter was treated with due seriousness by CellPro, it should
be noted that an “untitied” letter is the mildest form of written citation that the FDA issues.
There is a recognized distinction between an “untitled letter” and a “warning letter,” which is so
titled and which denotes the FDA’s view that a more serious infraction has taken place.

Attached hereto as EXHIBIT E is a true copy of an excerpt from an FDA practice manual which
explains the differences between an “untitled letter” and a “warning letter.” Attached hereto as
EXHIBIT F 1s an example of an FDA "‘wan:zing jetter,” which was obtained under the Freedom
of Information Act (FOIA). The letter, dated January 11, 1994 and addressed to the Chairman
and CEO of Baxter Healthcare Corporation, reports the finding of an FDA investigation that
Baxter’s Bone Marrow Collection Kit was “misbranded” under the Federal F:aod., Drug and
Cosmetic Act for failure to submit a Premarket Notification for significant changes made to the
design of the device. As will be seen in the fourth paragraph of the letter, 1t threatens regulatory
sanctions-including seizure and/or 1injunction if prompt actiori is not taken to correct the
violation. The January 1997 FDA letter (FXHIBIT A) received by CellPro, in contrast, 1s hot
entitled “warmning letter” and does not contain a similar threat of regulatory sanctions. [ have
seen a number of additional FOIA-obtained titled FDA warning letters issued to Plaintiffs and

related companies 1n the last five years.

7. [ believe that CellPro’s record of FDA regulatory compliance compares
very favorably with those of Baxter, BD and related companies. In contrast to the titted warming

letters mentioned above (and possibly others received by plaintiffs and related companies),
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CellPro has never recerved a single warning letter, so titled, from the FDA.

8. As should be plain from EXHIBIT F and from the other warning letters
mentioned above, infractions of FDA laws and rules, while regrettable, still occur with some

frequency to heaith care firms larger, longer established, more experienced. more generously

staffed and better financed than CellPro.

[ declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing 1s true and correct.

_ ~ AT
Executed at Bothell, Washington, this N9 day of May 1997.

Monica S. Knieger, Ph.D.
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: Dear Dr. Kri :
! eaer: AMoNnce

Wa are in raceipt of a heliday greeting card that was disssmmated !y yGur ccmoany
dunng the month ot Dacsmper, 1988, A CCCY is encivsed AgpeAanng on the bacis

cover of the card 1s nformatdon adout the artist wineh contains :acts ang efhcacy

claims railatog te 3 new indication for use of yanr CLPRATE® SC Siem Call T
Concentration Systam fcr which a supplemantal apphcation nas not 3@8n approved.

As dascnbaed in the cecnditions for approval of this gevics, No aaverusement or other
descriptive prinled materal issued by you or a dictnbutor snall recommend or imply

that the device may be utilized for uses that are not :ncluded i the FOA approved
labeling.

The CEPRATE® SC Stem Call Concentration System. meanutacturcg Dy CeliPro,
Inc.. is considered 10 ba a davice within the meaning ot section 201(h) of tha Faderal
Fead Drug anad Cosmatic Act (the Act).- This gevice was aporovad tcor sale and
distnbution as a restricted device under the Premarkot Approval (PMA) process

described in section 515{d)(1}(B)(K) of the Act tor i3 follcwing muicauor. (Mzlerenca
PMA Number 8P9400011:

“...tor the procassing of autciocgous bone marrow ta obtain a CD34 « call enncned

population which is intended for hematopmietic supporn atter mycinadiative
chemotherapy.’

The specific areas of concem reiated to the promation of this devica are notad
balow.

= ' :
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3 Page 2 Dr. Kneger

a. In your ‘about the antist” protile, a briet discussion regaraing the use of the

CEPRATE system in allogsneic stam call transplants agpsars in the second
paragrapn.

The evaiuation of stem csll transplants from gilogeneic donors (8.g. use
ot stam cells tfrom parents who are half-maichea at tissue lype
antigens) is still expenmental. Thus far. the Center for Biclogics
Evaluation and Rasearch (CBER) has not raceived data from you that
woulid rander conciusive avidence to base your claim tor use ot the
devics In allogeneic transpiants therepy axpanding the donor pool and

. providing many more children with curative treatment of high risk
laukemia. The new indication for usa of this device described above may
not be promaotad until 3 PMA Supplement has been submitted and
approvead.

b. in the third paragraph of the “about the artist” profile, the tollowing claim 1s
mada: “Selecting stem cells reduces the chances ot severe graft-versus-host |
disease that would otherwise occur if a child wera to recsive a half-matched
Done marrow transplant fram a parent”

CBER has not received a suppiement to your PMA providing the
clinical data that would provide the evidence needed t0 suppaon this
claim. in the abssenca of this inforrmnation, one cannot conclude that
CEPRATE®-salected (T- cell depleted) aliogeneic transplants will

prevent graft-varsus-host diseasa or otherwise confer a penefit to the
patiant.

The above mentioned misreprasentations or like misrapresentations about the
CellPro CEPRATE® device misbrand your product under Section 502(0) in that you
have failed 10 comply with Section 515 of the Act. Section 515 of the Act requires
that you file a PMA Supplement in accordance with the provisions descrnbed in 21
CFR Part 814.33. This requlation requires that an applicant submit a PMA
Supplement before making a change affecting the safety or effectiveness of the
device for which the applicant has an approved PMA. Wae have determinead the
atorementioned claims regarding the CEPRATE® system affect both the safety and
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efficacy of this dsvica and, therafors, rsquire the submission ot 2 suppiement that
woi.ld arovirce the datinilive avidencs o supret such slaims.

In addition, as a rastricted devics, you are further misbranding your davice uhder

Section 502(q)(1) of the Act, by including uses and ciaims in your aaventising for this
device that ars regarded to be faisa and misieading

it is your rasponsibility to ensura that the violations noted in this letter that may
appear in other advertising or premational matariais are also corrected. You shouid

-take prompt action 1o carract the violations noted and assurs compliance with the
applicable requiations.

Please raspond to this staff, in writing, within 1S days of the receipt of this lstter.

Your rasponse should inctude the steps you plan on taking to remedy the above
noted cbservations. Please sand your responss to the attention of: .

. +Ms. Toni M. Stifano
.Contar for Blologics Evaluation and Research

- Advedieing and-Sromotional Labalmg Staft. HFM-202
- 407 Rockville Pike .
-'Rockville, MD 20852-1448
Sincerely yours.
Al ety 4
William V. Purvis
Director, Advertising and Promotional
Labeling Staff
Canter for Biologics Evaluation
and Research ;
Enclosure '
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About Hie A\ bist

Thomas Gieeen, our holuday gaestartist, celebrated
hes nenth bacthday i Seprember 996 nd doces just
shout all the things o healthy niae-vear old does.
Bt when he was sixoyears ofd, Fhomas was diag-
nosed with acute myclocyte leukenna (AML). e
received intensive chemotherapy treatments, spent
weeks i the bospitad, and had problems  witl
fevers and fow blood cousnts. Although lus AML
imttally responded to the chiamotherapy, itrekipsed
just @ few moaths Ler and requieed more nen-
stve sbibeanhemi drug teciitments. Fhonnis wis
apatin o the hospital for treatment ol complications
hke bloadstream asfecnions, and  he  requared
numerous bone nurrow tests sid spinal tips an the

clitne sid s the hospital

Atter Tunther chicmothesipy, s feahena wentanto i second remission. Thoniss ductons
Lnew thiit the best chance to cuee lus AME was wath i bone marrow teansplant. Bt Thomias's
stster wirs ot tissue-type (A natch, and theee was oot tine (o Bind a sutable nsiched
norelated bose niow donor. Faced wath this dilemsia, as Gy and doctors scarched
tor ather curativ e aptions. They found out that phy sicin-ts estigatons ab the Pediitie Bone
Narrow Liagsplant Program at Emory Uhiiversity and Egleston Childrens Hospatal i
Al were evaluatmg stem cell transplants Brom parents to children using the stem-celd
selection technology proncered by Celllfto, Tncorporated. Usige parenis, who e half-
matched it the tissue type antigens, as stem cel donors Tor their children preatly expands
the dono pool and condd provide many more clithbien wath cunstive tieatinent of hagh-risk

leakemi

A medical device developed by CellPro, called the CEPRATT © Stem Cell Concentration
Systen, wlowed the Fmory physicins wselect il purily the stem cetls from Thomas’s
awother s bone marrow and perpheral blood cells - Selecting stem cells reduces the chanees

of severe prai-versis-host discase that would otherwise oceur it a child were o receive

hal -stched bone sarros taansplant lrom s parent,

Uinder the direction of Audies M Yeager, MDY Prolessor of Pediatries aad Medicme al
| mony Ul ensity, Hhomas receved astemee b aspland trons s mathet, Nancy Green, in
Basuary 1998 Witlon two sweehs adier the stems cell anspliant. Fhanss Dlood counts weee
returning to normal id there was no evidence of AN Now atlmost two yeirs adler s
phint, Thomias is ot al medications, bas noomal blood counts, hin o gradl-versus-host
discase, and mostinportantly  has no AN TS back feadinga by, notoal hile, bal-
ancing school, hithe feague, and ananid iterest mouter space. Heeven Lo s Dt ol spiire
e (o provide the artwork tor this hobiday grectimg from CelllPo!
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CellPro, incorporated

22215 26th Avenue SE

Bothell, Wastungton 98021
® (206) 485-7644

(206) 485-4787 Fax

February 10, 1997

Ms. Toni Stifano

Center for Biologics Evaluation and Research
Advertising and Promotionai Labeling Staff, HFM-202 -
1401 Rockviile Pike

Rockville, MD 20852-1448

o

Dear Ms Stifano:
We are in receipt of a letter from Mr. William Purvis dated January 30, 1997 regarding a
holiday greeting card disseminated by CellPro during the month of December 1996.

By way of background, it is important to point out that the card was not intended to be a
promotional piece. We have procedures in place to assure that all promotional
matenals meet regulatory requirements. Simply put, this card slipped through the
cracks. We are taking steps to assure that this type of problem does not occur again.

The company will take the following action to remedy the observations noted in Mr.
Purvis's letter.

1. A copy of the letter will be distributed to employees responsible for
preparation and distribution of advertising and promotional materials.

2. in the future, we will assure that all materials distnbuted by the company are

properly reviewed and are in accord with the labeling reviewed and approved
by the FDA. a

We are confident that our present procedures, coupled with the training of our staff, will
assure that only appropriate matenals meeting all reguiatory requirements are

distributed by CeilPro. If you have any further questions in this regard, please do not
hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

Monica S. Krieger, Ph.D.
Director, Regulatory Affairs




EFROM: MONICA KRIEGER
TO: EXECUTIVE STAFF, MARKETING, CLINICAL
SUBJECT: FDA LETTER/CORRECTIVE ACTION -FEBRUARY 13, 1997

ATTACHED PLEASE FIND A COPY OF THE LETTER THAT WE SENT TO THE FDA REGARDING OUR CHRISTMAS CARD. PLEASE NOTE THAT WE SHOULD ASSURE
THAT ALL MATERIALS THAT MAY BE SENT TO CUSTOMERS (CLINICAL SITES) THAT COULD BE CONSTRUED AS PROMOTIONAL LITERATURE SHOULD BE
REVIEWED THROUGH THE PROCESS ESTABLISHED IN THE MARKETING DEPARTMENT. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLLEASE DON'T HESITATE TO CALL ME.

=
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Reguintory Procedures Manual - August 1995

CHAPTER 4
ADVISORY ACTIONS

CHAPTER 4 - Page 79

CONTENTS BACKGROUND
SUBCHAPTER - WARNING LETTERS Various forms of istters containing warnings of
PUIDOBB o . v oo e et s s o st ot onas cies 18 violations have bsen used throughout the history of
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SUBCHAPTER
WARNING LETTERS

PURPOSE

The purpose of this chaprer is to specify the

agency’s enfarcement procedures goveming the uss
of Werning Letters.

The proposal was withdrawn in 1980; however,

the criteria for such lstters were placed in the RPM -

and used by the agency until May 1981. On May
23, 1891, the sgency implementsd the single

Warning Letter system t0 repilace the two letter

warning system. The Warming Letter system placed

more authority, responsibility, and flexibility at the
digtrict level conceming enforcement strategy
decisions than previous procedures. |
Warning Legiar - A written communication from
FDA notifying &n individual or firm that the sgency
caonsiders one or mors products, practices,
nrocessss, or other sctivities to be in violation of the

Federsl FO&T Act, or other acts, and that failure of
the responsibis party to take sppropriste and prompt
sction to correct and pravent any future repeat of
the violation, may result in sdministrative snd/or
ragulatory snforcement action without further notice.

PROCEDURES

When it is congistent with the public protection
responsibilities of the agency snd depending on the
nature of the violation, it is FDA’s practice to afford
individuals and firms an opportunity to voluntarily
take appropriste snd prompt corrsctive action prior
to the initation of enforcement action. Waming
Letters are issued for the purposss of achisving this
voluntary complisncs and estabiishing prior notice
(sse definitions in RPM Chapter 10 and the RPM
gection on “Prior Natice”. The use of the Waming
Letter and the prior notice policy are bssed on the
expectation that a majority of individuasls snd firmns
wiil voluntarily comply with the lsw. The agency
position is that Waming Letters shouid only issue for

violstions of regyistory significance; i.e., thoss
violstions thst may actusily issd to enforcement
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Page 80 - CHAPTER 4

action if not promptly snd adequately corracted.

Tha Warning Letter was developed and initiated
t0 corract viclations of the gtatutes Or regulations.
Also avaiisble to the agency sre enforcement
stratagiss which sre besed on ths particuiar sat of
crrcumstances athand and may include ssquential or
concurrent FDA snforcement scrions such 88 recall,
seizure, injunction, sdministrative detantion, and/of
progecution to achieve corrsction. Despite the
significancs of the violations, there are a numbser of
circumstances which may preciude the agency from
pursying any further enforcament gction following
the issuancs of s Waming Latter. Fof example, the
violation may be serious enough to warrant the
issuance of § Waming Lettar and subtequent
solzure; however, if the seizable quantity falls to
meet tha sgency’s threshold vaiue, the sgency may
choose NOot tO pursue & seizure. in this instance. the
Warming Letter would appropriately documaent prior
waming f adequate correctiong sre not made and
enforcement sction is warranted st s ister time.

Respongibis officlais in positions of authority in
regulated firms have a legal duty to impiement
whatevar meagures are necessary toc ensure that
their products, practices. processes, or other
activities are in compiiance with the law. Undar the
law such individusis are presumed to be fully aware
of their respongibilities. Consequently, respansibie
individuals should not assume that they will receive
a Warning Letter, or other prior notice, before FDA
initiates entarcemant action.

FDA Iis under no legal obligation 10 wamn
individuals or firms that they or their products are in
violation of the lsw prior to taking enforcemant
action, oxcept in 8 few specifically defined aress.
When acting under the authority of the Radiation
Control for Health and Safety Act (RCHSAI, FDA is
requirad by law to provide a written notification to
manufacturers when the agency discovers products
that fall to comply with a perfarmance standarg or

that contain a rsdistion safety defect. Dus to the

legai requirements of the RCHSA, minor variations
‘on the procedures specified beiow may occur.

A Waming Latter is informal and sdvisory. |t
communicates the agency’s position on a matter,
but it does ot commit FDA to tsking entorcement
sction., For these roascns, the sgency doas not
considar Warning Letters to be final agency action
on which DA can be aued.

Thers are ingtances when issusnce of s Werning
Letter is not appropriate, and, as previously stated,
issuance of such & letter is not a prerequisite to
taking enforcement action. Examples of gituations
where the spency will take enforcement action
without necessarily issuing & Warning Letter includs:
1. The violation reflacts a8 history of repeated oOr
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continuous conduct of 8 similar or substantially
similar nature during which time the individual
and/or firm have been notified of a similar or
substantially similar violation.

. The viclation is intentional or fiagrant.

. The violation presents a reasonabie possibility of

injury or death.

4, The violations, under Title 18 U.S.C. 1001, are
intentional and willful acts that once having
occurred, cannot be ratracted; also such a felony
violation does not require prior notice.
Therefore, Title 18 U.S.C. 1001 violstions are
not suitabls for inclusion in Warning Letters.

o N

in certain situations, the agency may also take
other actiong as an aitemative 1o, or concurrently
with, the issuance of 8 Warning Letter. Additional
ingtructions conceming the issuance of Waming
Lettars in specific product aress are {ocated in
vErious agency compiiancs prograsms and compliance
policy guides.

. ') al L) T ®
LETTERS

- Warning Lettars should ba issued only for
violstions of “regulatory significancs.’ The
thraghold for determinaton of what constitutes
*ragulatory significance” is that failyuce to adaguatety
and promptly achieve corrsction to the Waming

’ o\ PN

" Letter may be expected to resuit in enforcerment

gction, it is recognized that despite the saricusnass
of the violations thare are s number of
circumstances which may mitigate against the
Agency pursuing further reguistary action following
the issuance of s Wasming Letter. For example, the
viclation masy be seriougs esnough to warrant the
Warning Letter and subsequant seizure. If, however,
the seizable qusntity fails to meet the Agency’s
threshold value, the Waming Letter would be
appropriste 1o document prigr warning if adequate
corrections aren’t mada and subsequent
enforcement action is warranted, l.e., injunction or
prosecution.

WARNING LETTERS TO OTHER

GOVERNMENT AGENCIES -
All gavernmaent estsblishments should be held to

the same standards as non-governmental
sstablishments. However, aithough the public health
standards arg identical, the process utilized to ensure
compilancs with thete standards may vary. The
Agency believes that govemment astablishments will
achisve and maintain a higher rate of voluatary
compiiance with FDA reguiations compered 10 non-
government establishments. Therefore, the most
stficient use of our limited enforcament resources is
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Division of Complisnce Policy has deveioped 17
critenia points.

The sudit form, see Exhibit 21, can assist In
nsuring uniformity in the issuancs of waming
jetters. Through use of sn sudit, strengths and
woakness aan be addressed and plisns for correction
implemented.

EXHIBITS

jmoonta |
4-1 Sampls Waming Latter (WL) - Violative

Shipments

4-2 Sample WL Langusge (WLL) - Failure to Hold

Entry Misrapresentstion
Sampie WLL - Distribution Prior to Release
Sample WLL - Misrepresentation
Sample WLL - Stendard of (dentity/Foreign
Language
Biologica

4-3 Sample WL - Blood or Plasma
4-4 Sampie WLL - Computer Software
Sample WLL - Source Plasms

pougs

4-6 Sampie WL - Migsbranded
4-8 Sampie WL - Tampar-Resistant Packaging
4-7 Sampie WLL - Sterile drugs/CGMP -
Sampie WLL - DESI Drug/NDAs and ANDASs
,. Semple WLL - Homeopsthic Drugs
Devices
4-8 Sampile WL #1 - GMPs and MDR
4-9 Sampie WL #2 - GMPs and MDR
4-10 Sampie WL #3 - GMPs and MDR
4-11 Sample WL #4 - GMPs and MDR
4-12 Sample WL #B5 - GMPs and MDR
4-13 Sampie WL #8 - GMPs snd MDR
4-14 Sampile WL #7 - GMPs and MDR

- 4-15 Sample WL #8 - GMPs and MDR

4-18 Sampie WL #8 - X-Ray Asgemblers

foods '

4-17 Ssmple WLL - Standard of identity
Sample WLL - Undeclared Additive
Sampie WLL - Sesfood Migbranding
Sampie WLL - Labeling
Sampie WLL - Sulfites in Potatoes
Sample WLL - infant Formula
Sempie WLL - interstate Sanitation

Jampile WLL - insanitary Conditions
Sampie WLL - NLEA

cosmatics
4-18 Sample WLL - Color Additives

Yetarinary Megicing

4-19 Sample WL - Medicsted Feed Mill

4-20 Sample WLL - GMP Veterinary Drug
Sample WLL - Producer Warning Letter
Sample WLL - Misbranding
Sample WLL - Desier Waming Letter

CHAPTER 4 - Page 96

Qther
4-21 WL Audit Report Form

SUBCHAPTER
UNTITLED LETTERS

AGENCY POLICY ON ISSUANCE

There are some specific circumstances n
- which the sgency has 8 nsed 10 communicate with

reguiated industry about documented violstions that
do not meat the threshold of reguistory significancs.
Therefore, when circumstances warrantthe issuance

of an untitied letter 0 8 member of an FDA.

reguisted industry, the lettar should be in a format

that clesrly distinguishes it from s Warning Letter.

The essential elements of this untited letter are:

1.  Not titled; -

2. May be issued by any sppropriate agancy
compliance official;

3. No statement that FDA will adviss other
{ederal agenciss of the issusnce of the letter

0 that they may take this information into

. account when considening the awarding of

CONLracts; |

4. No waming statement that fallure to take

prompt correction may result in enforcement

action;

No mandsted district follow-ug;

Tima frames for correction are not specified;

end

7. A wntten response may be an option, but is
not NECessary.

& m

The following types of corraspondence should

be issued as untitied latters and not as warning

letters:

1. Letters sent to an entire industry, such as the
lstter on excessive glazing of sesfood. Letters
issued 10 put an entire industry *on notice"

should be untitied letters.

The district may issue a brief unttied letter

with the FDA-483 attached t0 assure that top

managemeant of a firm {l.e. president, CEQ,
etc.) hes & copy of the FDA-483 when the
original FDA-483 was not issusd to top
meanagement during the ingpection. Since this
corvespondencs is only a brief trangmittsl letter
it is not considered 8 waming letter. {f
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significant deviatons are found, &8 warning
latter should be sant and not an unutied letter.

UNTITLED LETTERS (SSUED TO
INDUSTRY ON ILLEGAL
PROMOTIONAL ACTIVITIES

if & canter is willing 10 support further Agency
reguistory actan f the viciative practice doesn’t
Ceate, 8 waming fetter and not an untitisd leTtes
should bs issusd for illegal promotional activities
such as the prormotion of a device or grug which has
not been approved by FDA for commercial
distribution and making representstions that the
device ar drug s safe or effective for such purmosaes.
if the center is not prepared to suppont regulatory
sction should a firm ignore a letter issued for iliegal
promotional activities, neither a warning letter nor an
untitied letter should be used. An asitemaste
spprosch wouid be to alert the district office of the
violation and request that they bring the promationast
activity to the attention of the firm on the pext
schaduiad visit. This way if the district inspection
reveasis additionat problems, this vioistion may be
included as part of their regulatory action pian.
should the firm fail 10 meke approgriste correctons.
I the problem is deemed to bes more urgent the

district could siso request a meeting with the firm 1o
digcuss the violations.

Reguistory Procedures Manual - August 19985




January 11, 1994

WARNING LETTER
CHI-B57-94 }

TIFI MA " T
: RN_RE PT REQUESTED |

Mr. Vernon R. Loucks, Jr.

Chairman and CEO

Baxter Healthcare Corporation

One Baxter Parkway

Deerfield, IL 60015 "

Dear Mr. Loucks:

An inspection of the corporate headquarters of the Fenwal Division
of Baxter Healthcare was conducted on November 2, 1993, by
Investigator Nalini Patel. The inspection covered the Baxter Bone
Marrow Collection Kit. The Bone Marrow Kit is a medical device as
defined by Section 201(h) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic
Act (Act).

The inspection revealed that the Baxter Bone Marrow Collection Kit
is misbranded under Section 502(o) of the Act for failure to submit
to FDA a 510(k) Premarket Notification for significant changes made
to the design of the device. The size and composition. of the
filters were changed and a pre-filter was added to the collection
container of the kit in May 1993. Under Title 21, Code of Federal
Requlations, 807.81(a)(3)(i), a premarket notification submission
is required when a change or modification is made to a device that

could significantly affect the safety or effectiveness of the
device.

This is not intended to be an all inclusive list of violations
which may exist at your firm. It is your responsibility as a
manufacturer of medical devices to ensure that your operations are

in full compliance with all requirements of the Act and regulations
promulgated thereunder.

We request that you take prompt action to correct this violation.
If such action is not taken, we are prepared to invoke regqulatory
sanctions provided for by law including seizure and/or injunction.
No pending application for premarket approval (PMA) or quality
assurance evaluation requests for procurement Dy government
agencies will be approved until adequate corrective actions have
been taken with respect to the above violation.

Please advise this office in writing within 15 working days of
receipt of this letter as to the specific actions your firm has
taken or intends to take to correct this viclation. If corrective
action cannot be taken within 15 days, state the reason for the
delay and time within which the corrections will be completed.
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Your reply should be sent to Jerome Bressler, Director, Compliance

Branch, 300 S. Riverside Plaza, Suite 550 South, Chicago, Illinois
60606. - ——

Sincerely,

Raymond V. Mlecko
District Director

cc: EF

cec: SJ

cc: HFM-=-600

cc: HFR-230

cc: HFI-35

cc: HFR-MW150

cc: HFA-224

cc: SDE

cc: CHI-DO R/F (2)

RVM/JB/SDE/dag




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Gerard M. O’Rourke, do hereby certify that on Juhe 5, 1997, I caused to be served copies
of the foregoing SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF DR. MONICA S. KRIEGER IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PERMANENT INJUNCTION AND IN
SUPPORT OF ALTERNATIVE MOTION FOR STAY OF INJUNCTION upon the following

counsel of record by the means indicated:

BY HAND: BY FEDERAL EXPRESS:

William Marsden, Esquire Steven Lee, Esquire

POTTER, ANDERSON & CORROON KENYON & KENYON

Hercules Building One Broadway

Wilmington, DE 19801 New York, NY 10004
Michael Sennett, Esquire
BELL, BOYD & LLOYD
70 West Madison Street

Chicago, IL 60602

Donald R. Ware, Esquire
FOLEY, HOAG & ELIOT
One Post Office Square
Boston, MA (02109

Ny X

Gerard M. O’Rourke, E€quire
Del. I.D. Number 3265




